

NO. 38660-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

AUGUSTUS M. OAKLEY, Appellant.

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
JAN 17 2009
K

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rebecca Wold Bouchey
WSBA #26081
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 275-0551

pm 9-16-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 6

ISSUE 1: THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION FOR ATTEMPTED DRIVE-BY WHERE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THE GUN DID NOT “DISCHARGE” AND COULD NOT “DISCHARGE.” 6

ISSUE 2: THE IMPOSITION OF FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS FOR THE THREE SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT CONVICTIONS, WHICH WERE CHARGED AS ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON, VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY 10

ISSUE 3: THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING RESTITUTION FOR DAMAGES THAT WERE NOT CAUSED BY THE ACTIONS OF WHICH MR. OAKLEY WAS CONVICTED..... 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 476-77, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	12
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784, 787, 89 S.Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed.2d 707 (1969).....	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 306-7, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	12
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 304, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932).....	11
<i>Green v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 184, 190-91, 78 S.Ct. 221, 2 L.Ed.2d 199 (1957)	11
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 717, 726, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969).....	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	12
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101, 111-12, 123 S.Ct. 732, 154 L.Ed.2d 588 (2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688, 697, 113 S.Ct. 2349, 125 L.Ed.2d 556 (1993).....	11
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006).....	13

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 427, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 303, 310, 745 P.2d 479 (1987).....	6
<i>State v. Adlington-Kelly</i> , 95 Wn.2d 917, 924, 631 P.2d 954 (1981)...	14, 15
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 260, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Dauenhauer</i> , 103 Wn. App. 373, 12 P.3d 661, <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1011 (2001).....	18
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 116 Wn.2d 917, 919, 809 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Enstone</i> , 137 Wn.2d 675, 679, 974 P.2d 828 (1999).....	17

<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 735, 770-71, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)	11
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	6
<i>State v. Husted</i> , 118 Wn. App. 92, 95, 74 P.3d 672 (2003)	15
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 146 Wn. App. 370, 189 P.3d 853 (2008), <i>review granted</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1027, 203 P.3d 379 (2009)	9, 15
<i>State v. Miszak</i> , 69 Wn. App. 426, 428, 848 P.2d 1329 (1993)	17
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 (2006), 137 Wn. App. 1, 150 P.3d 643, 2007 Wn. App. LEXIS 102 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Pacheco</i> , 125 Wash.2d 150, 154, 882 P.2d 183 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 162-3, 110 P.3d 188 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Roybal</i> , 82 Wn.2d 577, 582, 512 P.2d 718 (1973)	11
<i>State v. Sivins</i> , 138 Wn.App. 52, 63, 155 P.3d 982 (2007)	7
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007)	16
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 90 Wn. App. 904, 907, 953 P.2d 834, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1021 (1998)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. 1, §9	10
U.S. Const. amend. 5	10

STATUTES

RCW 9A.36.021	16
RCW 9A.36.045	7
RCW 9.94A.510	14
RCW 9.94A.533	13
RCW 9.94A.753	16
